CA Department of Health Care Services
Data Collection Reporting (DCR) System
MHSA Full Service Partnership Reporting

County Submission Status
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CA Department of Health Care
Services Data Collection Reporting

(DCR) System County Submission
Issue Status as of

Planned
Submission
Date

December 7, 2024

Alpine County requested Technical Assistance | County currently does
on accessing the DCR system and/or a | not have FSP clients to
template for submitting outcomes data | report.
for future reporting.

Del Norte DHCS reached out to the county on N/A
12/19/24 and have yet to receive a
response.

El Dorado County has technical issues with No submission date was
accessing the reporting system. DHCS | specified by county in
provided county with approver form their response.
along with Portal instructions.

Inyo County's DCR coordinator has been out | No submission date was
on medical leave. They were given specified by county in
resources on how to begin submitting | their response.
their FSP DCR data.

Lassen County has been capturing data via No submission date was
paper because they did not know how | specified by county in
to submit through the Electronic Health | their response.

Record to the state. County was
directed to the portal and given DCR
training to clarify questions.

Marin County acknowledged follow up emails | No submission date was
and said that they would investigate specified by county in
what is happening and get back to us | their response.
as soon as possible.

Mariposa County has been working on this. They | They are waiting for final
have fixed the file according to the approval to move forward
updated specifications however it is with submission.
not being accepted on the state site.

All FSP information is captured, and
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December 7, 2024

they have it prepared for upload once
the state system will accept it.

Mendocino

County has collected FSP DCR data and
attempting to upload to the DCR
regularly, but there is a problem that
AVATAR is having with translating the
data to the XML file, and it is being
rejected by the DCR. County collects
the data, but the upload is rejected due
to errors in the XML file, and due to the
way, the XML is coded, they can't
individually sort out and correct them.
They understand that all AVATAR
counties are having this challenge and
are working with AVATAR on a
correction.

County anticipates a
more concrete timeline
from AVATAR for
correcting the problem
and will reply with the
plan to become current at
that time.

Orange

County has been working with a few of
their FSP providers on their XML
exports (which is individual sets of XML
files for each of our contracted
providers rather than one PAF, one KET
and one 3M XML for all of Orange
County). They are also continuing to
work on the clean-up of their DCR
data, so note that the XML files they
will submit beginning in January will
likely continue to introduce errors until
they address the issues.

County anticipates
submitting data in mid-
January 2025.

San Joaquin

County's new Electronic Health Record
vendor (SmartCare) has not finalized
the submittal process for DCR forms.
Currently in a testing phase.

County anticipates
submitting data in the
first quarter of 2025.
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CA Department of Health Care

Services Data Collection Reporting Planned
(DCR) System County Submission Submission
Issue Status as of Date
December 7, 2024
Santa Cruz DHCS sent a notice to the county on N/A
12/19/24 but the county has not
responded.
Ventura County is working with one of the County anticipates

DHCS IT staff regarding an error
response file when testing data

submissions from their current system.

submitting data soon but
did not give an exact plan
for submission date.

As of December 7, 2024:
Counties current with data submission: 47
Counties late with data: 12"

' Per California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Section 3620.10, counties are required to submit
Full-Service Partnership (FSP) Performance Outcome Data no later than 90 days after

collection.
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